Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Company Number

05529374

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

(full name of court)

Court case number

8953 of 2008

() Insert full name(s) and We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Gilhan Eleanor Bruce and Julian Guy Parr of
address(esyof  PricwaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

admnstralor(s)

from

(b) Insert dates {b) 13 October 2013

Signed g %ﬂ'\

Joint Admenistrator

Dated q Ma(?/ QU /Cl\

Jomnt Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) 12 April 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation 10
the box opposite but if you do 1t wall help Companies
House 1o contact you if there 18 a2 query on the form
The contact informaton that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

7 More London Riverside

Tel 02072138151

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

“ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

SATURDAY

I

10/05/2014 #43
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardff




www pwe co uk

|
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
, report for the period 13 October
9 May 2014 2013 to 12 April 2014

pwc




Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 5
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 6
Section 4 Financial mformation 7
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 8
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014 9

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 13 Qctober 2013 to 12 April 2014 » Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Thais 1s the eleventh progress report prepared by the
Jomt Admimstrators (the “Administrators”) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the “Company” or
“/Cherry Tree")

This report provides an update on the work the
Admimstrators have undertaken and the progress
made simce our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made n the six months to 12 Apnl
2014

Objectives of the Administration

The Admimstrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration)

The specific aims of the Administration were to

e Protect and control the Company’s
portfolios of assets, and

s Realise these assets, including mortgage
portfolios, on a managed basis

These specific aims have been achieved and the
Adminmistrators are continuing to pursue the most
beneficial exat route from the Administration

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Admanistrators of Cherry Tree permission to agree
and pay a dividend 1n respect of the admitted
claims of 1ts unsecured creditors The
Admnistrators declared and paid a first intenm
dividend of 9 pence m the £ to the Company’s
unsecured non-preferenhal creditors on 20
September 2013

The quantum and timing of any further distribution
remains uncertam at this stage

Pension Liability

Following the Supreme Court judgment in July
2013, to which we referred 1n our last report, the
stay which had been n force for the Upper Tribunal
proceedings came to an end

The Upper Tribunal has the role of deciding
whether a FSD should be made, and against which
entities Cherry Tree 1s one of the potental targets
of a FSD The Upper Tribunal has set a date in
February 2015 for a substantive hearing

Also, since their previous progress report, the
Admumstrators have participated 1n a High Court
application relating to the maximum quantum of
any Contribution Notice (“CN”) The High Court
held that the aggregate liability under potential CNs
15sued to more than one target company could
exceed the amount of £119m This judgment 15
being appealed

In the light of the activity set out above, the nisk of
Cherry Tree having a Itability to the pension
scheme under a FSD remains, and the
Administrators continue to monitor the position
and take steps as appropnate

Exit route from administration

On the apphication of the Admimstrators, the High
Court made an order to further extend the period of
the Admimstration to 30 November 2014.

The Admunistrators are currently considering
whether a further application to extend the
Adminsstration should be made In deciding
whether an extension is appropriate, the
Administrators will give due regard to the cost and
benefit implications for the Company’s creditors

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2013 to 12 Apri! 2014 | 3




Future reports

The Admimstrators will next report to creditors m
approximately six months or when the
Administration comes to an end, whichever 1s
sooner

Signed

)

GE Bruce
Joint Adminstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr have
been appointed as Jomnt Admuustrators of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Lirmted to manage its affairs, bustness and
property as agents without personal hability AV
Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr are hcensed
m the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

The Joint Admimstrators are Data Controllers of
personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act
1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on thetr instructions Personal data unll be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to
the Admumistration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2013 to 12 April 2014 | 8




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Background

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was an
investment 1n the equity release mortgage portfoho
of More 2 Life Limited with funding that was
procured from LB SFNo 1

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree’s entire mortgage portfolto
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14 2m

To date, the Administrators have received ¢ £1 1m
in respect of the sale of tax losses to other group
companies

The Administrators have admitted claims totalling
£26m In addition, a contingent claim of £119m
has been recetved from the Trustees of the pension
scheme

On 20 September 2013, Cherry Tree declared a first

interim dividend of 9p 1n the £ to creditors whose

claims had been admitted A reserve has been made o
for the contingent pension liability

Joint Administrators’ prograss report for the period 13 October 2013 to 12 April 2014 | &




' Section 3 Statutory and other

Imformation

Court details for the Adnmamstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8953 of 2008

Fuil name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Regqstered number 05529374

Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, Umted Kingdom
Company directors CJ Patrick (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)
Company secretary Chfford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Limited (resigned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares 1n the Company

Date of the Admimistration
appomiment

13 October 2008

Current Administrators’ names and
addresses

GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appomter’s name and address

The onginal appomtment of Admimstrators was made by the directors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Admmstrators

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in Admmistration)

Dunston of the Admunistrators’
responsibihties

In relation to paragraph 100(2} Sch B1 I1A86, during the penod for which the
Admimistration 1s 1n force, any act required or authonsed under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Adminstrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Admimstrators

Detals of any extensions of the tmhal
perod of appointment

The High Court of Justice has granted four successive extensions to the
Admimstration pertod to 30 November 2010, 30 November 2011,
30 November 2013 and more recently to 30 November 2014

Proposed end of the Adnumstrahion

The Admimistrators wish to retain various exat options available to them The
most hkely exit route from the Admmstration 1s to continue to distrbute from
the Admimstratton {the Adminmstrators having obtained permssion from the
Court to do 50 1n June 2013) and then to apply for the dissolution of the
Company

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors

The Administrators declared a first ntenm dnidend of gp 1n the £ to unsecured
non-preferential creditors on 2oth September 2013 The quantum and timing
of any further dividends remains uncertain at present

Estunated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree’s net property

Not apphcable as there 15 no quahfying floating charge

Whether and why the Admimistrators
mtend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86

Not apphcable as there 1s no preseribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 20 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Admimstration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2013 to 12 April 2014 | 6




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In May 2009, the Admimstrators requested and
received consent from Cherry Tree’s creditors for
the Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff The
Admimstrators were also authonsed to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Attached at Section 6, 1s a summary of the
Administrators’ tume costs for the period 1 Qctober
2013 to 31 March 2014, presented 1n accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
together with a narrative of the work performed
Time costs for this period total £50,446 plus VAT,
which represents 137 86 hours at an average hourly
rate of £366 Details of time costs incurred 1n
earlier periods have been provided in earlier
reports

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments 1n the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 12 April 2014 1s set out overleaf

Net receipts as at 12 Apnl 2014 total approximately
£12 3m

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2013 to 12 April 2014 | 7




8 | p40Z IudY Z} ©3 £10Z 49Q0300 § Poped ay3 1oj Loda ssboid siciEnSWIWPY WOl

ysu 28eUe 0} PUE }S3I0JUT STLIOJE 0} JIPIO UL $19)JBW ASUOUI 31} U0 P3Saall a1e spuny ()

§1500 $11 U0 VA Indul 1240031 0} PARLIUA J0U S1 ) ‘ssaulsng Jauuio 5 Auedwo?) 343 Jo aunjeu 3y} 03 ang (1)

830N
tor‘ortzr (G6v‘ge) 609 1gL'3I YsED [B10],
T14°662°21 (8TQ'8N) £ggfogzal (2 9J0U 995) 11BN ABUOIY
£6£°011 (£99°6) 9zL001 {(8uwreaq 1sa1a3uwi-ucu) DESH
Aq paruasaidad s1 puey Ul gse)
For'otb'zi (G6F'gc) 609'18% 21 (ABaA U1 JUSHIAA0WT) /puey Ul YSE)
zbo‘SLt's - AL TA N FEoL
zho'SLET - TPO'GLE'Z £10z Jaqua)dag w parepap *3 oY) ul d6 JO SIOHPAID PIINJ3SUN 0] PUBPIATD IST
suonnqLOsiq
62L'CHL 899°LT L6L‘Ehyg e10L
126°011 Sh6°L 99R7gI1 (L 230U 995) LVA 2[{BIIA003LI]
pbzgiot - vzgior Suisizaape Al0inyels
oitT - 0lET SJUAWIASINGSIpP T A1083]18) ,$101BIISIUNIDPY JUIOP
eka'too £zLi'6E 995 bbo UO11eI3UNUIAT SIOJRISIUTWPY UIOf
[174 - 8 74 S1500 L]
€9LT - €91 51502 aako[dury
L9z‘6s - £9z'6S sa3) e8]
sprauie
CLg'0gE ‘St gir‘er gto‘o09‘St L0z'6T9‘CT oL
L16°561 tir'e1 ggo'Siz 55015 paAladal 1saJajuf
O1L'62 - 01L°6% padIeyaal $1509 UOTIOUNY XB ],
PRIPSID - L2218 21! $SSO0[ XB) JO 9By
- - - FAZ Y T4 s103qap Auedwod-13u]
goo‘tozb1 - g90°10Z*FI1 06£'009°'Ce orjopaod a8eduow jo ajeg
sydisoay
(3) 99 (3} ag9o (3) a9o (3) 499
€r-pQ-£1 SIUIWDAOTAL tr-ady-zt SISy JO
e sy 1e sy JUIUWIAE]S ,STORAIJ
I13d asiresaa
01 pajewinsy

UNO0IY sjudwWing puv s1draday S uoydIds




6 | ¥10Z Idy 21 03 £10Z 1090190 €1 Poued ey 1o} podas ssasbord ,sI0jen8iU|WPY WOF

110d31 AJOITIELS 1XaU AYT U SI0HPAID 2Y1 Q1 PRSI APE ] [JW SIIEL 2521 01 S1Ta WPUI W [RIIIIBW AUY UONBISITIWPY cI1Z otz pels Hoddng /21BI00sSY
2141 j0 pos1ad Y] 1340 (3TL2IDUL 1500 UCIRPUI [ENUTE 19 403 0) s[d wexd 10)) 3515 L[jemportad Aew 477 $12d003s8 nOYJAJE wadllg 4344 oLF IJBIDI0SSY 101UAY
W) SIOIRIISTUIWPY JUIOL 2y} AQ PAEN $210T (TS AY1 ‘SULLY jeuorssajold ({1 yilm wow wed u] 1noy Jod ajes wnuxem aq} 113 1444 Jafeuepy
1O notjeatput ue ud Aty uMmoys sa:nFY oY1 ‘I0A3MOY ‘AJRAOP SIIRI IAY ] 300Ape t1adx3 I1aYY 2J1NbAI 3 W PIROYS ‘SINOY JO JAqWNU o6 Gz§ 8w Jo1aag
[Tows ¢ aFIBYI S3 WA WOS 0P 'SUDISUSJ PUR LW A 'XBL ST §2ns ‘377 s1ad000as RO IF1R wadLLd nrqlim sjuauriiedap 1enady , 066 g9 1032230
Sior ]EQ l1aupe
Iney uejo 0 0 §1018 2131 pue €/F X6 aq/3 xa|
SJOVRLISIRI WP Y TUHOF 341 4q padieyd ourt Jof NON WAMINT M 54 ), QOMENSTUIWPY 3yl ut Fusie 110w 01 Sotpuaiwe u jjers SIS IpRID
1134 pUE SIOTLNSIUTPY 1UI0p 9Y) Aq uaar® £jradoad awiry 9y 01 904213)03 AQ PAX] 23 SEY UCHIRIIUN WAL SIOIBAISTUIWPY 2L Isijeadg AIIAOITY SSIUISTIY S$AJBI JN0 IZIBYD JUIIIND
714 01T olt 6LF tol 1Y ANOH 938IaAY
[laal T 9g LB tE9'g goIv £gS' St bz it 0Se'gr ££'gL 6Lg'L 1z [€10 [ pUBLD)
£ge 111 z91 ELo 434 tz 0 9% €1 o o1 100 saBiegooy 19T
660°C SL L 1¥9 ogz zIg [\ AR zgs g€t toz1 06 1 SUCISuUJ
ket £S gz 188°1 gE 6 zl 0z 0 S16°4 Sz b1 vit's oLz LVA pue xe],
61801 og 18 212" S€ag 0889 05 61 zgle S6 ¥ £EE 050 asuet|dwo) pus AJOINIBIG
05z TLo iz z1 o ogt 050 eb 010 - - SIONPIID
6 L6 5S€7 09g°1 Sz £ |0Og‘T S0 6 gzz'z 616 60V 019 ZUlULEL] pUe BOLRISIVIPY
6591 06 of 60LE SF b1 9009 So oz FPES obz1 - - nseal], pue Fuunoddy
3 SINOH 7 SINOH 3 SINOH 7 SINOH F SINOH
YA0M JO UOIBIYISSB[D
SINOY B0 ], pers woddng/aledossy JIVII0SSY JOLUIG Jadsury/1a8euR]y JO1US J01d¥IfIFUNIR]

Proz younpy 1€ 01 £10g 42Q0100 I pordd
3Y] JOf $7S02 1} SLOIDLSIUNUPY JUIOL 9 UOLIIS




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 October 2013
to 31 March 2014

Accounting and Treasury - £14,659

Reconciliation of bank accounts,

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements,
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts,

Managing funds 1 various mstitutions in order to mitigate risk, and
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals

Administration and Planning - £9,794

Discussions regarding strategy for the Administration including quantum and timing of the distribution,
Team discussions on case progression and resource management,

Reviewing financial information, and

Updating strategy documents

Creditors - £250

o Maintaimng hst of creditor claims and status of such claims

Statutory and Compliance - £10,819

Preparation of Administrators’ tenth progress report,

Preparation of Administrators’ receipts and payments account,

Circulation of progress report to creditors,

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court,

Prepanng detailed remuneration summary and narrative of work undertaken,
Undertaking six monthly review of Administration,

Managing Administration database, and

Reviewing of time costs i preparation for billing

Tax and VAT - £11,542

Dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT queries,
Tax comphance

Preparation of VAT returns, and

VAT reconcihation and preparation

Pensions - £3,099

s Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions hearing, and
» Liaising with internal and external advisors 1n relation to the ongoing pensions matter

LBL / LBIE Recharges - £283

« This is an apportionment of the costs ncurred by Lehman Brothers Limited and Lehman Brothers
International {Europe) associated with the admimstration compames

Joint Administrators® progress report for the period 13 October 2013 to 12 April 2014 ) 10




